If you purchase our shares and warrants in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering
price per share and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share
by dividing the net tangible book value, tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

Our net tangible book value at June 30, 2005, was $33.3 million, or $0.70 per share, based on 47,374,949 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of September 27, 2005. After giving effect to the sale of 6,802,721 shares of common stock by us at a public offering price of
$2.94 per share, less the placement agent discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value at
June 30, 2005, would have been approximately $52.2 million, or $0.96 per share. For purposes of calculating dilution per share, we have
assumed that no value was assigned to the warrants, which results in additional immediate dilution to the shares. This represents an immediate
increase in the net tangible book value of $0.26 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.98 per share to investors in
this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per unit $ 2.94
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2005 $ 0.70
Increase in net tangible book value per share after the offering $ 0.26

Net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.96

Dilution per share to new investors $ 1.98

S-21

Edgar Filing: NANOGEN INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF WARRANTS

Each warrant represents the right to purchase 0.15 shares of common stock at an initial exercise price equal to $4.00 per share. Each warrant
may be exercised on or after September 28, 2005 through and including September 28, 2010.

Exercise.   Holders of the warrants may exercise their warrants to purchase shares of our common stock for cash on or before the expiration date
by delivering an exercise notice, appropriately completed and duly signed, and payment of the exercise price for the number of shares to which